are to be performed by the home buyers. 
   (B) The project consists of rehabilitation or 
expansion work associated with a facility 
operated on a not-for-profit basis as 
temporary or transitional housing for 
homeless persons with a total project cost of 
less than twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000). 
   (C) Assistance is provided to a household as 
either mortgage assistance, downpayment 
assistance, or for the rehabilitation of a single-
family home. 
   (D) The project consists of new construction, 
expansion, or rehabilitation work associated

[...]

(a) Notwithstanding Section 1771, an 
awarding body may choose not to require the 
payment of the general prevailing rate of per 
diem wages or the general prevailing rate of 
per diem wages for holiday and overtime 
work for any public works project of twenty-
five thousand dollars ($25,000) or less when 
the project is for construction work, or for any 
public works project of fifteen thousand 
dollars ($15,000) or less when the project is 
for alteration, demolition, repair, or 
maintenance work, if the awarding body has 
elected to initiate and has been approved by 
the Director of Industrial Relations to enforce 
a labor compliance program pursuant to 
subdivision (b) for every public works project

[...]

article. 
   (d) For purposes of this section, the 
following shall apply: 
   (1) A public works contract does not include 
contracts for projects of twenty-five thousand 
dollars ($25,000) or less when the project is 
for construction work, or projects of fifteen 
thousand dollars ($15,000) or less when the 
project is for alteration, demolition, repair, or 
maintenance work. 
   (2) A charter city includes any agency of a 
charter city and any entity controlled by a 
charter city whose contracts would be subject 
to this article. 
   (3) A "construction project" means a project